

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

OWP No. 956/2015 c/w
CPOWP No. 203/2015

Joginder Singh

.... Petitioner (s)

Through :- Mr. F.S. Butt, Advocate.

V/s

Commssr. Secy. Revenue and Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.
Mr. Harshwardhan Gupta, Advocate.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE.**

**ORDER
17.04.2023.**

OWP No. 956/2015

Objections on behalf of respondent No. 8 i.e. the Municipal Corporation, Jammu have been filed. Rest of the respondents represented by Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG, Mr. S.S. Nanda, Sr. AAG, Mr. Dewakar Sharma, Dy. AG and Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI shall file objections on behalf of their respective clients within a period of six weeks which, however, shall be the last and final opportunity.

List on 12.07.2023.

CPOWP No. 203/2015

This is a petition for initiating contempt proceedings against the respondents for willful dis-obedience and non-compliance of judgment dated 09.07.2015 passed in OWP No. 956/2015 titled "*Joginder Singh Vs. State of J&k and Ors*".

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the judgment of which the contempt is alleged in this petition was appealed against by the respondents before the Division Bench and the same was set aside and the matter remanded back to the Single Bench for fresh consideration.

In view of the aforesaid position, this contempt petition has been rendered infructuous.

This contempt petition is, accordingly, **closed**.

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

(Sanjeev Kumar)
Judge

Jammu:
17.04.2023.
Neha-1

